RESOLUTION R- 97-35

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed with the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas by persons owning property abutting upon the hereinafter described street lying within the C.A. and Robert Harrison Addition to the City of Conway, Arkansas, a more particular description of said street being as follows:

A part of the C. A. and Robert Harrison Addition to the City of Conway, Faulkner County, Arkansas being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast Corner of Block 3 of said C. A. and Robert Harrison Addition said point being on the Northerly Right of Way Line of Vanronkle Street thence Northerly along the East Line of said Block 3 to the Southerly Right of Way of Marriman Street, closed by Ordinance Number 339; thence continue Northerly to the Southeast Corner of Block 6 of said C. A. and Robert Harrison Addition; thence continue Northerly along the East Line of Lot 7 of said Block 6 to the Northeast Corner of said Lot 7; thence Easterly to the Northwest Corner of Lot 1 Block 5 of said C. A. and Robert Harrison Addition; thence Southerly along the West Line of said Block 5 to the Northerly Right of Way of Merriman Street, Closed by Ordinance Number 339; thence continue Southerly to the Northwest Corner of Block 4 of said C. A. and Robert Harrison Addition; thence continue along the West Line of said Block 4 to the Northerly Right of Way of Arkansas State Highway Number 60; thence Westerly along the Northerly Right of Way Lines of Arkansas State Highway Number 60 and Vanronkle Street to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

WHEREAS, the Council finds that attached to said petition is a copy of a survey showing said street sought to be abandoned and vacated, and the lots abutting thereon:

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

(1) That the City Council will hear said petition at its regular meeting to be held in the Council Chambers in the Municipal Building on the 14th day of October, 1997, at 6:30 p.m.

(2) That the Clerk-Treasurer is hereby directed to publish notice of the filing of said petition and of said hearing for the time and in the papener prescribed by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED